
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2016-S-38 December 2018

Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual

State Education Department 
Manual Therapy Center, Inc.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose
To determine whether the costs reported by Manual Therapy Center, Inc. (Manual Therapy) on 
its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) were reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special 
education program, and sufficiently documented pursuant to the State Education Department’s 
(SED) Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM).  The audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on 
Manual Therapy’s CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, and included certain expenses 
claimed on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2013.

Background
Manual Therapy is a New York City-based for-profit organization authorized by SED to provide 
preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) services to children with disabilities who are 
between the ages of three and five years.  In addition to this cost-based program, Manual Therapy 
operated one other SED-approved preschool special education program: Related Services.  
However, payments for services under the Related Services program are based on fixed fees.

During the 2013-14 school year, Manual Therapy served about 313 students. The New York 
City Department of Education refers students to Manual Therapy and pays for its services using 
rates established by SED.  The rates are based on the financial information that Manual Therapy 
reports to SED on its annual CFRs.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy 
reported approximately $15.6 million in reimbursable costs for the SEIT cost-based program.

Key Findings
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we identified $818,286 in reported costs that did 
not comply with the requirements in the RCM, as follows:

•	$179,312 in compensation costs that were not supported by time and attendance records;
•	$144,676 in a less-than-arm’s-length lease transaction wherein the reimbursed costs exceeded 

the owner’s actual cost; 
•	$130,457 in excess compensation paid to two employees who were reported as working in 

positions that did not reflect their actual duties;
•	$111,425 in inadequately supported other than personal service (OTPS) expenses;
•	$96,224 in compensation costs that were incorrectly allocated to the SEIT cost-based program 

instead of the Related Services fixed-fee program;
•	$53,855 in OTPS expenses that were not related to the SEIT cost-based program;
•	$53,414 in depreciation expenses that were not adequately supported or incorrectly calculated;
•	$25,170 in insufficiently documented OTPS expenses; and
•	$23,753 in expenses that were not eligible for reimbursement, including $16,477 in non-audit 

services, $7,228 in incorrectly allocated compensation, and $48 for a payroll tax overpayment.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 2

Key Recommendations
To SED:
•	Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 

adjustments to Manual Therapy’s CFRs and tuition reimbursement rates, as warranted.
•	Work with Manual Therapy officials to ensure their compliance with SED’s reimbursement 

requirements.

To Manual Therapy:
•	Ensure that all costs reported on future CFRs comply with the RCM’s requirements.

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Volunteers of America – Greater New York, Inc.: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost 
Manual (2017-S-32)
NYSARC, Inc. – NYC Chapter: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2017-S-47)

https://www.osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093019/sga-2019-17s32.pdf
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093019/sga-2019-17s32.pdf
https://www.osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093019/sga-2019-17s47.pdf


2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

December 31, 2018

Ms. MaryEllen Elia 					     Dr. Ahmed Abdelkader		
Commissioner						     Executive Director	
State Education Department				    Manual Therapy Center 	
State Education Building - Room 125			  431 Bay Ridge Parkway	
89 Washington Avenue				    Brooklyn, NY 11209	
Albany, NY 12234

Dear Ms. Elia and Dr. Abdelkader:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, and 
local government agencies manage government resources efficiently and, by so doing, providing 
accountability for tax dollars spent to support government-funded services and operations.  The 
Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local government 
agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good business 
practices.  This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify 
opportunities for improving operations.  Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and 
strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report, entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual, of our audit of the 
expenses submitted by Manual Therapy Center, Inc. to the State Education Department for the 
purposes of establishing tuition reimbursement rates.  The audit was performed pursuant to the 
State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article 
II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers.  If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 4

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director:  Kenrick Sifontes
Phone: (212) 417-5200
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.ny.gov
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background	 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 6

Personal Service Costs	 6

Other Than Personal Service Costs	 8

Recommendations	 12

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology	 12

Authority	 13

Reporting Requirements	 13

Contributors to This Report	 14

Exhibit A	 15

Notes to Exhibit A	 16

Exhibit B	 18

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 19

Agency Comments - Manual Therapy Center, Inc. and State  
Comptroller’s Comments	 20

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.ny.gov?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Background
Manual Therapy Center, Inc. (Manual Therapy) is a New York City-based for-profit organization 
approved by the State Education Department (SED) to provide preschool Special Education 
Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) services to children with disabilities who are between the ages of three 
and five years.  During the 2013-14 school year, Manual Therapy served about 313 students.  
In addition to the SEIT program, Manual Therapy operated one other SED-approved preschool 
special education program: Related Services.  However, payments for services under the Related 
Services program are based on fixed fees, as opposed to the cost-based rates established through 
financial information reported on the annual Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) Manual Therapy 
files with SED. 

The New York City Department of Education (DoE) refers students to Manual Therapy based 
on clinical evaluations and pays for its services using rates established by SED.  These rates 
are based on the financial information Manual Therapy reports to SED on its annual CFRs.  To 
qualify for reimbursement, Manual Therapy’s expenses must comply with the criteria set forth 
in SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) and the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming 
Manual (CFR Manual), which provide guidance to special education providers on the eligibility 
of reimbursable costs, the documentation necessary to support these costs, and cost allocation 
requirements for expenses relating to multiple programs.  The State reimburses DoE 59.5 percent 
of the statutory rate it pays to Manual Therapy.

Section 4410-c of the Education Law provides that the State Comptroller shall audit the expenses 
reported to SED by special education service providers for preschool children with disabilities.  
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy reported approximately $15.6 
million in reimbursable costs for the SEIT cost-based program.  This audit focused primarily on 
expenses claimed on Manual Therapy’s CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, and included 
certain expenses claimed on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2013.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 6

Audit Findings and Recommendations
According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we identified $818,286 in reported 
costs that did not comply with SED’s requirements for reimbursement.  The ineligible costs 
included $413,221 in personal service costs and $405,065 in other than personal service (OTPS) 
costs (see Exhibit A at the end of the report). 

Personal Service Costs

Personal service costs, which include all salaries and fringe benefits paid or accrued to employees 
on the agency’s payroll, must be reported on the CFR as either direct care costs (e.g., teachers’ 
salaries) or non-direct care costs (e.g., administrators’ salaries).  For the three fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy reported approximately $11.1 million in personal service costs for 
its cost-based program.  We identified $413,221 in personal service costs that did not comply with 
the RCM’s guidelines for reimbursement.  SED, pursuant to a desk review, previously disallowed 
some of these personal service costs.   

Unsupported Personal Service Costs

According to the RCM, costs are considered for reimbursement provided such costs are 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented.  Moreover, compensation costs (salaries and fringe benefits) must be based on 
approved, documented payrolls and supported by employee time records.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy reported $431,941 in compensation 
on its CFRs for four employees.  We recommend that SED disallow $179,312 ($161,656 in salaries 
and $17,656 in fringe benefits) of the $431,941 because those costs were not supported by time 
and attendance records or other evidence of work effort, as required by the RCM.

Excess Compensation

According to the CFR Manual, entities are to report the position title code that best reflects the 
job responsibilities performed by an employee.  For the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, 
Manual Therapy reported two employees as working in positions that did not reflect their actual 
duties who were reimbursed $130,457 in excessive compensation, as follows:

•	In fiscal year 2011-12, Manual Therapy reported $111,047 ($100,132 in salary and $10,915 
in fringe benefits) in compensation on its CFR for a Program Director.  We interviewed 
the employee who was listed in this position and were told he had not functioned as a 
Program Director during the period.  He asserted that he had performed administrative 
support services during this period and added that he was not familiar with the duties of 
a Program Director.  Manual Therapy officials agreed that this employee’s function was 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 7

miscoded on the CFR and he should have been reported as an Administrative Assistant.  
According to SED, the regional average salary for the Administrative Assistant position in 
fiscal year 2011-12 was $45,822.  Using that guidance, we determined that this employee’s 
compensation was overstated on the CFR by $60,230 ($54,310 in salary and $5,920 in 
fringe benefits). 

•	In fiscal year 2012-13, Manual Therapy reported $170,452 ($153,207 in salary and 
$17,245 in fringe benefits) in compensation for two Individualized Education Program 
(IEP) Coordinators – one was listed as the Program Director in fiscal year 2011-12.  We 
interviewed the two employees, who stated they had provided administrative support 
services during the period.  In addition, neither employee had the required certification 
or license to function as IEP Coordinators. Manual Therapy officials agreed that these 
employees were miscoded and should have been reported as Administrative Assistants.  
According to SED, the regional average salary for the Administrative Assistant positions in 
fiscal year 2012-13 was $45,202.  Using that guidance, we determined that the employees’ 
compensation was overstated on the CFR by $70,227 ($62,803 in salaries and $7,424 in 
fringe benefits).

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $130,457 ($60,230 + $70,227) in excess 
compensation costs.

Allocation of Employee Compensation

According to the RCM, compensation of employees who perform tasks for more than one 
program must be allocated among all programs for which they work.  Moreover, entities must 
maintain appropriate documentation reflecting the hours used in this allocation.  In addition, the 
allocation methods, as well as the statistical basis used to calculate allocation percentages, must 
be documented and retained for a minimum of seven years.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy over-allocated $96,224 in 
compensation costs to the SEIT cost-based program, as follows:

•	In fiscal year 2011-12, Manual Therapy reported $113,724 in salary on its CFR for an Assistant 
Executive Director (AED).  However, this employee’s contract with Manual Therapy listed 
his position as a full-time equivalent (1.0 FTE) AED with a salary of $113,000.  That is, he 
was the AED responsible for all the programs listed on Manual Therapy’s CFR.  We noted 
that Manual Therapy billed DoE for physical therapy services (Related Services) performed 
by this employee during his Manual Therapy workday.  Manual Therapy officials explained 
that because the AED was providing physical therapy services for the fixed-fee Related 
Services program, they reported him as a 0.71 FTE rather than 1.0 FTE on the CFR for the 
SEIT cost-based program.  Therefore, Manual Therapy should have reported only $80,230 
($113,000 x 0.71) in salary on the CFR for the SEIT cost-based program.  The remaining 
$33,494 ($113,724 - $80,230) in salary should have been reported under the fixed-fee 
Related Services cost center on the CFR.  We determined that $31,999 of the $33,494 in 
salary was incorrectly allocated to the SEIT cost-based program.  In total, Manual Therapy 
over-allocated $36,301 ($31,999 in salary and $4,302 in fringe benefits) in compensation 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 8

to the SEIT cost-based program.
•	In fiscal year 2012-13, Manual Therapy reported $158,494 ($144,977 in salary and 

$13,517 in fringe benefits) in compensation for the AED. According to DoE records, this 
individual also provided physical therapy services during his Manual Therapy workday. We 
compared the AED’s Manual Therapy time sheets with his DoE service hours and found 
676 hours of overlapping time. These hours and the associated salary should not have 
been reported under the AED position. In total, Manual Therapy over-allocated $58,509 
($53,519 in salary and $4,990 in fringe benefits) to the SEIT cost-based program.

•	In fiscal year 2013-14, Manual Therapy  reported $191,301 ($176,250 in salary and $15,051 
in fringe benefits) in compensation for its Executive Director (ED) – this employee was 
listed on the CFR as the AED in the prior two fiscal years. According to DoE records, this 
individual also provided physical therapy services during his Manual Therapy workday. We 
compared the ED’s Manual Therapy time sheets with his DoE service hours and found 13.5 
hours of overlapping time. These hours and the associated salary should not have been 
reported under the ED position.  In total, Manual Therapy over-allocated $1,414 ($1,303 
in salary and $111 in fringe benefits) to the SEIT cost-based program.

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $96,224 ($86,821 in salaries and $9,403 in fringe 
benefits) in compensation over-allocated to the SEIT cost-based program.

Non-Program-Related Compensation

According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement if they are reasonable, necessary, 
directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented.  For the three 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we identified $7,228 in non-program-related compensation 
allocated to the SEIT cost-based program, as follows:

•	$3,812 for an administrative office worker who informed us that she actually worked for 
Manual Therapy’s owner’s private physical therapy practice; and

•	$3,416 for an employee claimed as a SEIT teacher who actually provided Related Services.  
These costs should have been allocated to the fixed-fee Related Services program, rather 
than to the SEIT cost-based program.

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $7,228 ($6,557 in salaries and $671 in fringe 
benefits) in compensation costs that were incorrectly allocated to the SEIT cost-based program 
and/or were non-program-related.

Other Than Personal Service Costs

According to the RCM, costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special 
education program, and sufficiently documented.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, 
Manual Therapy reported approximately $4.5 million in OTPS expenses for its SEIT program.  We 
identified $405,065 of these costs that did not comply with SED’s reimbursement requirements.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 9

Less-Than-Arm’s-Length Lease Agreement

Manual Therapy’s main administrative office is in Brooklyn. It also leases office space on Staten 
Island.  Because the three-floor Staten Island building is owned by Manual Therapy’s owner, the 
lease for that location is a less-than-arm’s-length transaction.  Most Terrific Child Daycare occupies 
one of the building’s three floors.  Manual Therapy’s owner also owns the day care center. 

According to the RCM, costs incurred in a less-than-arm’s-length lease of real property shall be 
reimbursed based on the owner’s actual cost or fair market value, whichever is less.  According 
to the CFR Manual, actual costs include depreciation, amortization, mortgage interest, property 
taxes, insurance, utilities, and repairs and maintenance.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 
2014, Manual Therapy reported $186,756 ($60,426 in 2011-12, $63,080 in 2012-13, and $63,250 
in 2013-14) in rent expenses for its Staten Island location. 

Manual Therapy occupied two floors (2,316 square feet) at the Staten Island location.  Manual 
Therapy officials informed us that they determined the fair market rent for that location to be 
$29 per square foot.  Based on the square footage and the rent per square foot, we calculated 
the fair market rent to be $67,164 per year, or $201,492 for the three-year audit period.  We 
also calculated the owner’s actual cost for the two floors for the three fiscal years to be $52,367 
($14,990 in 2011-12, $16,728 in 2012-13, and $20,649 in 2013-14).  Consequently, the owner’s 
actual cost of $52,367 is lower than the $201,492 fair market value for the rented space on Staten 
Island, a difference of $149,125.  Therefore, we recommend that SED disallow $134,389 (the 
difference between the $186,756 in rental cost reported on the CFRs and the $52,367 in owner’s 
actual costs).  In addition, because property taxes were included in the calculation of owner’s 
actual cost, we recommend that SED disallow an additional $10,287, which represents property 
taxes that were separately claimed on the CFRs for the Staten Island site. 

We recommend that SED disallow $144,676 ($134,389 + $10,287) in property costs because these 
costs did not comply with the requirements in the RCM.

Unsupported Expenses

According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented.  Furthermore, expenses must be supported with invoices listing items purchased 
and indicating date of purchase and date of payment.

We identified $111,425 in OTPS expenses for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014 for which 
Manual Therapy did not provide documentation.  The unsupported expenses were reportedly for 
advertising, janitorial services, legal fees, office expenses and supplies, printing and publications, 
professional fees, security systems, staff development workshops and seminars, staff travel, 
telephone charges, accounting fees, utilities, and insurance expenses.  

We independently contacted several vendors to obtain the missing invoices.  Based on our 
review of the vendor-provided invoices, we identified several expenses that were not reasonable, 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 10

necessary, or directly related to the special education program, as some of the purchases appear 
to be related to the owner’s day care center or private physical therapy practice.  For example, 
the invoice from one vendor was for a sign, “Most Terrific Child Daycare” (see Exhibit B). This was 
for the daycare center owned by Manual Therapy’s owner.  Other vendors provided invoices for 
physical therapy equipment that was delivered to Manual Therapy’s offices in Brooklyn and Staten 
Island.  In addition, the unsupported transactions included numerous credit card charges for food 
and groceries, purchases at Macy’s and Century 21 department stores around the December 
holidays, a Circle Line cruise, and meals at a restaurant next to the Circle Line cruise terminal in 
Manhattan.

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow the $111,425 because the expenses were 
insufficiently documented, unreasonable, unnecessary, and were not directly related to the 
special education program.

Non-Program-Related Expenses

The RCM states that costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education 
program, and sufficiently documented.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we 
identified $53,855 reported on the CFR that was not directly related to the SEIT program, as 
follows: 

•	$47,930 reported as administrative contracted personal services expenses that should 
have been reported as “Other Programs” expenses, not SEIT expenses.

•	$3,599 in security and trash collection expenses at the Staten Island location.  These costs 
should have been paid by Most Terrific Child Daycare.

•	$1,153 for advertising on pens and pencils displaying a design for Most Terrific Child 
Daycare.

•	$1,143 for credit card charges for the recruitment of psychologists and social workers 
(which are not required for the SEIT program) and for examination table paper.

•	$30 for property taxes at the ED’s residence.

We recommend that SED disallow the $53,855 because these expenses were not related to 
Manual Therapy’s SEIT program.

Depreciation Expenses

According to the CFR Manual, providers are required to maintain depreciation schedules that 
include information such as: asset description, acquisition date, acquisition cost, any State/
Federal funding received for the item, salvage value, depreciation method, useful life used for 
depreciation purposes, annual depreciation amount, and accumulated depreciation.  The useful 
life of depreciable assets should be the higher of the reported useful life or the useful life from 
the latest edition of the Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets produced by the 
American Hospital Association.  In addition, the RCM requires that inventory records, including 
detailed invoices, be maintained for all purchases. 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 11

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, Manual Therapy officials did not maintain 
appropriate documentation to support depreciation expenses reported on their CFRs, as follows:

•	$37,942 for which Manual Therapy officials did not provide depreciation schedules, 
invoices, or any other supporting documentation for the depreciated assets;

•	$14,030 for which Manual Therapy provided the required depreciation schedules but not 
the corresponding invoices for the listed items; and 

•	$1,442 for which Manual Therapy used an incorrect useful life when calculating the 
depreciation expense.

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow the $53,414 in deprecation expenses that did 
not comply with the RCM requirements.

Insufficiently Documented Expenses

As per the RCM, payments to consultants must be supported by itemized invoices indicating the 
specific services actually provided; and for each service, the date(s) of service, number of hours 
provided, the fee per hour, and the total amount charged.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we identified $25,170 in OTPS expenses that 
were insufficiently documented by Manual Therapy.  Invoices for accounting, janitorial, legal, staff 
development, and technical support services were not itemized per the RCM.  Consequently, we 
recommend that SED disallow $25,170 in insufficiently documented OTPS expenses. 

Non-Audit Accounting Services

According to the RCM, costs associated with non-audit services provided by a registered public 
accounting firm or any person associated with that firm, during or within 365 days of required 
audit work (prior to the beginning of the fiscal period being audited or after the date of the audit 
report issued for the audit period), are not reimbursable.  The RCM provides examples of non-
audit services, which include bookkeeping, management functions or human resources, and legal 
services.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2014, we identified $16,477 in ineligible non-audit 
service expenses, as follows:

•	$8,519 for bookkeeping and other accounting services provided by an individual and a 
firm who were associated with the CPA who performed Manual Therapy’s required audit 
work; and

•	$7,958 for tax services provided by a consulting firm whose partner is the same individual 
who Manual Therapy employed as its CPA to perform the required audit work.

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $16,477 in non-audit services that were ineligible 
for reimbursement per the RCM.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 12

Non-Allowable Payroll Taxes 

According to the RCM, any cash receipts that reduce the cost of an item are to be applied against 
the item.  During fiscal year 2011-12, Manual Therapy contracted with a related vendor to 
provide special education teacher services, reimbursed the vendor for those costs, and reported 
the vendor’s teacher compensation costs as contracted services on its CFR.  At the end of the 
payroll quarter, the contractor reported on its quarterly federal tax return (Form 941) that it had 
overpaid $48 in payroll taxes and requested a refund.  However, Manual Therapy included the 
refunded $48 in its CFR costs.  Consequently, we recommend SED disallow the $48, as it did not 
comply with the requirements of the RCM. 

Recommendations

To SED:

1.	 Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 
adjustments to Manual Therapy’s CFRs and tuition reimbursement rates, as warranted.

2.	 Work with Manual Therapy officials to ensure their compliance with SED’s reimbursement 
requirements.

To Manual Therapy:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on future CFRs comply with SED’s reimbursement requirements.

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
We audited the costs reported on Manual Therapy’s CFRs to determine whether they were 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the SEIT program, and sufficiently documented, pursuant 
to SED guidelines.  The audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on Manual Therapy’s CFR for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, and included certain expenses claimed on its CFRs for the 
two fiscal years ended June 30, 2013.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the RCM, the CFR Manual, Manual Therapy’s CFRs, 
and relevant financial and program records for the audited period.  In addition, we evaluated the 
internal controls over the costs claimed on, and the schedules prepared in support of, the CFRs 
submitted to SED.  We also interviewed Manual Therapy officials, staff, and Manual Therapy’s 
independent auditor to obtain an understanding of its financial and business practices.  We 
independently contacted certain vendors when invoices were missing.  In addition, we selected 
a judgmental sample of reported costs to determine whether they were supported, program 
related, and reimbursable.  Specifically, we reviewed costs that were considered high risk and 
reimbursable in limited circumstances, based on prior audit report findings, such as salaries and 
fringe benefit expenses, less-than-arm’s-length lease transactions, and OTPS expenses.  Our 
samples were based on the relative materiality of the various categories of costs reported and 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 13

their associated levels of risk.  Our samples were not designed to be projected to the entire 
population of reported costs. 

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.  These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objective.  We believe that the evidence obtained during our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. 

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State.  These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments.  In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights.  
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards.  In our opinion, these 
management functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program 
performance.

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 
V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 
4410-c of the Education Law. 

Reporting Requirements
We provided draft copies of this report to SED and Manual Therapy officials for their review and 
formal comment. Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are included 
at the end of it. In their response, SED officials agreed with our recommendations and indicated 
that they will take steps to address them. In Manual Therapy’s response, officials agreed with 
some of our proposed disallowances, but disagreed with others. Our responses to certain Manual 
Therapy comments are embedded within their response. 

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive 
Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement 
the recommendations contained herein, and if the recommendations were not implemented, the 
reasons why.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 14

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.ny.gov

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.ny.gov

Ken Shulman, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0324, kshulman@osc.ny.gov

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews, and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer-financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Kenrick Sifontes, Audit Director

Gene Brenenson, CPA, Audit Manager
Nicholas Angel, Audit Supervisor

Marsha Paretzky, Examiner-in-Charge
Leanna Dillon, Senior Examiner

Artan Fejza, Senior Examiner
Nareen Jarrett, Senior Examiner

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.ny.gov?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.ny.gov?subject=
mailto:kshulman%40osc.ny.gov?subject=


2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 15

Exhibit A

Manual Therapy Center 
Summary of Submitted and Disallowed Program Costs 

for the 2011-12, 2012-13, and 2013-14 Fiscal Years 
 

Program Costs Amount per 
CFR 

Amount 
Disallowed 

Amount 
Remaining 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services     
 Direct Care $9,704,264 $239,664* $9,464,600 A, E, F, J, M  Agency Administration 1,360,467 173,557* 1,186,910 
Total Personal Services $11,064,731 $413,221* $10,651,510  
Other Than Personal Services        
 Direct Care $3,933,725 $112,026* $3,821,699 A-D, G-I,  

K, L  Agency Administration 558,951 293,039* 265,912 
Total Other Than Personal Services $4,492,676 $405,065* $4,087,611  
Total Program Costs $15,557,407 $818,286* $14,739,121  
 

*SED, pursuant to a desk review, previously disallowed some of these costs. 

 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 16

Notes to Exhibit A
The following Notes refer to specific sections of SED’s 2013-14 RCM (unless otherwise stated) 
and the CFR Manual used to develop our recommended disallowances.  We summarized the 
applicable sections to explain the basis for each disallowance.  We provided the details supporting 
our recommended disallowances to SED and Manual Therapy officials during the course of our 
audit.

A.	 RCM Section II - Costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented.

B.	 RCM Section II(14)(F) - Costs associated with non-audit services provided by a registered 
public accounting firm or any person associated with that firm, during or within 365 days 
of required work (prior to the beginning of the fiscal period being audited or after the date 
of the audit report issued for the audit period), are not reimbursable.  

C.	 RCM Section II(41)(B)(4), RCM Section II(41)(B)(5) (July 2012 Edition), RCM Section II(42)
(B)(5) (July 2011 Edition) - Costs incurred in less-than-arm’s-length lease of real property 
transactions shall be reimbursed based on owner’s actual cost or fair market value, 
whichever is less. 

D.	 RCM Section II(45)(A)(1) (July 2011 Edition) - Any cash receipts that reduce the cost of an 
item will be applied against the item, except gifts, donations, and earned interest from 
other-than-public funds. 

E.	 RCM Section III(1)(A) - Compensation costs must be based on approved, documented 
payrolls. Payroll must be supported by employee time records prepared during, not after, 
the time period for which the employee was paid.  Employee time sheets must be signed 
by the employee and a supervisor and must be completed at least monthly. 

F.	 RCM Section III(1)(B) - Actual hours of service are the preferred statistical basis upon 
which to allocate salaries and fringe benefits for shared staff who work on multiple 
programs.  Entities must maintain appropriate documentation reflecting the hours used in 
this allocation.  Acceptable documentation may include payroll records or time studies.  If 
hours of service cannot be calculated or a time study cannot be completed, then alternative 
methods that are equitable and conform to generally accepted accounting principles may 
be utilized.  Documentation for all allocation methods (bases and percentages) must be 
retained for a minimum of seven years.

G.	 RCM Section III(1)(C)(2) - Adequate documentation for consultant costs must include 
the consultant’s resume, a written contract that includes the nature of the services to 
be provided, the charge per day, and service dates.  In addition, all payments must be 
supported by itemized invoices that indicate the specific services actually provided; and 
for each service, the date(s), number of hours provided, the fee per hour, and the total 
amount charged.

H.	 RCM Section III(1)(D) - All purchases must be supported with invoices listing items 
purchased and indicating date of purchase and date of payment, as well as canceled 
checks.  Costs must be charged directly to specific programs whenever possible.  The 
particular program(s) must be identified on invoices or associated documents.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 17

I.	 RCM Section III(1)(I) - Inventory records, including the invoice, must be kept for all items 
purchased by the entity or donated to the entity for the benefit of the approved programs.  
These records should list: the invoice number; a description of the item; the make, model, 
or serial number of the item; cost; date of purchase; date retired; if applicable, the 
program(s) using the asset; and the location.

J.	 RCM Section III(1)(M)(1)(i) - Salaries of employees who perform tasks for more than one 
program and/or entity must be allocated among all programs and/or entities for which 
they work.

K.	 CFR Manual Page 18.3 - The related organization’s actual cost in operating the building 
used by the service provider may include depreciation, amortization, mortgage interest, 
property taxes, insurance, utilities, and repairs and maintenance.

L.	 CFR Manual Appendix O - The CFR does not include schedules detailing depreciation 
expense on assets such as buildings, equipment, and vehicles.  However, the service 
provider is required to maintain depreciation schedules that include the following 
minimum information: asset description, acquisition date, acquisition cost, State/federal 
funding for items, salvage value, depreciation method, useful life used for depreciation 
purposes, annual depreciation amount, and accumulated depreciation.  The depreciable 
base is calculated by taking the total cost of the asset and subtracting the salvage value.  
The useful life of depreciable assets should be the higher of the reported useful life or 
the useful life from the latest edition of the Estimated Useful lives of Depreciable Hospital 
Assets produced by the American Hospital Association. 

M.	 CFR Manual Appendix R - Entities are to select the position title and code that reflects 
functions performed by the individual(s) and enter the appropriate title and code number 
on Schedule CFR-4.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 18

Exhibit B
 
 
Image provided by vendor:  

 

 
Image on Google Maps from January 2013 at Manual Therapy’s Staten Island location: 

 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 19

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 20

Agency Comments - Manual Therapy Center, Inc. and 
State Comptroller’s Comments

Greenberg Traurig, LLP | Attorneys at Law
54 State Street  |  6th Floor  |  Albany, NY 12207  | T +1 518.689.1400  |  F +1 518.689.1499

Pamela A. Madeiros
(518) 689-1412
madeirosp@gtlaw.com

December 13, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Kenrick Sifontes
Audit Director
Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability
59 Maiden Lane, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10038

Re: State Education Department
Compliance with the Reimbursable Cost Manual 
Manual Therapy Center, Inc.
Draft Report 2016-S-38

Dear Mr. Sifontes:

We have reviewed the above-referenced Draft Report concerning the costs and expenses 
reported by Manual Therapy Center, Inc. (Manual Therapy or the "Center") on its Consolidated 
Fiscal Reports (CFRs) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014 and certain expenses claimed on 
its CFRs for the two fiscal years ending June 30, 2013, and the auditors' determinations whether 
such costs and expenses were reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education 
program, and sufficiently documented pursuant to the State Education Department's 
Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM).

Personal Service Costs

Unsupported Personal Service Costs

Manual Therapy appreciates the auditors' thoughtful consideration of documentation in 
support of a specific individual's compensation as a SEIT instructor for FY 2013-14 
($27,825.00). We recognize that the individual lacked the standard qualifications for the 
title/position of IEP Coordinator for FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13, but had understood from RSU 
representatives that the individual was competent to assume that title/position in as much as they 
were on the path towards certification as a teacher ($87,377.00).

State Comptroller’s Comment - We did not recommend that the $27,825 for fiscal year 2013-14 
be disallowed. Rather, we recommended that $87,377 for the two fiscal years 2011-12 and 
2012-13 be disallowed because it was not supported by time and attendance records or other 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 21

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 2

evidence of work effort. 

We challenge the auditors' finding that the compensation of the Co-Executive Director 
was unsupported. To clarify, the CFR does not reflect 1519 hours of service for the 601 Position 
Code, but rather 1456. To further clarify, the Co-Executive Director in question served on a 
part-time basis for two of the three audit years (2011-12; 2012-13). Time reported on the CFR 
(1456) with correlating FTE's (.8) reflect the combined hours of both Co- Executive Directors, 
and should not be attributed to the single Co-Executive Director alone, as asserted by the 
auditors. 

State Comptroller’s Comment - SED made adjustments to the number of hours reported by 
Manual Therapy. These adjustments included revising the number of hours reported for the 
Executive Director (position title code 601) from 1,456 hours to 1,820 hours in 2011-12, thus 
increasing the full-time equivalent (FTE) percentage from 0.80 to 1.0. 

As the time records reflect, the Co-Executive Director in question performed 1292 of the 
reported 1456 hours, with the correlating reduction in FTE attributed to him, personally. Time 
sheets provided to the auditors clearly reflect the claimed 1292 hours. Any disallowance must be 
calculated based on the Co-Executive Director's proportionate share of the reported combined .8 
FTE and not as against the full .8 FTE.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The disallowance remains. In 2011-12, Manual Therapy 
reported $144,071 in salary expenses for the position of Executive Director. According to 
Manual Therapy records, one co-Executive Director was paid $120,250 ($144,071 multiplied by 
83.5 percent). The other co-Executive Director was paid $23,821 ($144,071 multiplied by 16.5 
percent). Using these percentages, we determined that one co-Executive Director’s portion of 
the SED-adjusted hours was 1,519 hours (1,820 hours multiplied by 0.835). However, Manual 
Therapy provided time records to support just 1,161 hours, not the 1,292 hours stated in its 
response. The remaining 358 hours (1,519 minus 1,161) for this co-Executive Director were not 
supported by time and attendance records. 

Similarly, the Co-Executive Director in question served on a part-time basis in 2012-13 
and correctly reported 901 hours of service in that title/position – not the 1183 hours asserted by 
the auditors. His proportionate share of the hours served – 901 – was fully supported by the time 
sheets, as acknowledged by the auditors. Accordingly, no disallowance is appropriate where, as 
here, the compensation reported aligns with the FTE reported and is supported in its entirety by 
time sheets.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The disallowance remains. In 2012-13, Manual Therapy 
reported 1,820 hours and $183,480 in salary for the Executive Director position.  According to 
the CFR, the co-Executive Director discussed in our report was paid $120,000 as a 0.65 FTE.  
Based on the 1,820 hours reported for the position of Executive Director, a 0.65 FTE represents 
1,183 hours. However, Manual Therapy provided time records to support just 901 hours for this 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 22

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 3

employee. Manual Therapy did not provide time and attendance records to support 282 hours 
(1,183 hours minus 901 hours). 

In addition, as related to the proposed disallowance in 2013-14, the number of hours the 
Co-Executive Director in question served as an agency administrative staff member – .338 FTE 
– in fact correlates exactly with the supporting time sheet documentation of approximately 700 
hours. Thus, no disallowance is warranted.

State Comptroller’s Comment - In 2013-14, Manual Therapy reported this individual as an 
agency administrative staff employee (this individual was reported as a co-Executive Director in 
the two previous fiscal years). Moreover, Manual Therapy did not provide documentation to 
show how it determined he was a 0.338 FTE employee. Therefore, we divided the employee’s 
salary by his pay rate reported in the payroll journal and determined that his salary was based 
on working 960 hours, rather than 700 hours. Manual Therapy did not provide time and 
attendance records to support the difference of 260 hours (960 hours minus 700 hours). 

We had also shared with the auditors under separate cover, copies of invoices executed 
by certain janitorial staff persons which reflect dates and times and rates for janitorial services 
performed in 2013-14, in support of such reported expenses, and in substitution for time records 
which were unavailable. We challenge the auditors' assertion that this documentation lacks 
integrity because it is not contemporaneous with the services rendered and merely states the 
details of the original invoice where, as here, the service provider confirmed the validity of the 
details through their signature.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The invoices, on Manual Therapy’s letterhead, were for services 
purportedly performed in 2013-14. According to the RCM, payroll must be supported by 
employee time records prepared during, not after, the time period for which the employee was 
paid. In an August 2018 email, Manual Therapy’s owner informed us that the invoices had been 
recently prepared and signed. Consequently, the documentation provided by Manual Therapy 
to support the reported cost did not comply with the requirements in the RCM. 

Excess Compensation

Fiscal Year 2011-12

While we do not challenge the auditors' assertion that the services of a certain individual 
may have been miscoded by the accountant as that of a Program Director, we challenge the 
auditors' initial conclusion that the services provided were those of a program office worker and 
appreciate the auditors' acknowledgment that the individual performed tasks and engaged in 
activities well beyond a mere "office worker" position. We do not, then, challenge the auditors' 
finding of excess over the regional average salary for the 612 title/position code.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 23

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 4

Fiscal Year 2012-13

While we do not challenge the auditors' assertions that the services of certain individuals may 
have been misclassified by the accountant as that of IEP Coordinators, we challenge the auditors' 
initial conclusion that the services provided were those of a program office worker and not those 
of an Administrative Assistant (612) and appreciate the auditors' acknowledgment that both 
individuals engaged in activities and performed tasks consistent with the title/position code 
Administrative Assistant. We do not, then, challenge the auditors' finding of excess over the 
regional average salary for the 612 title/position code.

Fiscal Year 2013-14

For all the reasons cited above, we challenge the auditors' initial assertion that certain 
individuals reported as agency Administrative Assistants did not perform the duties of that 
title/position, but instead performed the duties of a program office worker. We appreciate the 
auditors' acknowledgment that the actual tasks performed supported classification under the 612 
code. We do not, then, challenge the auditors' finding of excess over the regional average salary 
for the 612 title/position code.

State Comptroller’s Comment - This finding was not included in our Draft Report. 

We respectfully request that the auditors further acknowledge that the rate setting unit 
had made adjustments for these specific expenses during the rate setting process.

State Comptroller’s Comment - We acknowledged in our Draft Report that SED had previously 
disallowed a portion of the ineligible personal service costs during its desk review. 

Allocation of Employee Compensation

Manual Therapy appreciates the auditors' thoughtful consideration of our analysis around 
time reported on the CFR for the AED title/position.

We must reassert our challenge of the auditors' assertions that certain of the Assistant 
Executive Director's time for which Manual Therapy reported compensation in fact 
"overlapped" with hours in which he was engaged in activities other than those associated with 
the AED title/position.

Manual Therapy acknowledges that the standard time sheet form does not capture the 
totality of hours spent by the AED while engaged in service to Manual Therapy. While the 
standard form may capture the standard work week, Manual Therapy recognizes that errors were 
made in how the form was completed; more specifically, that the time spent on "other activities" 
was not specifically highlighted. 

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy’s standard time sheet does not restrict an 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 24

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 5

employee from entering all time worked.  It allows an employee to enter time-in and time-out 
for the entire month.  Moreover, as indicated by Manual Therapy in its response, the time spent 
on “other activities” was not specifically highlighted. 

As the provided chart reflected, numerous hours of service for the exclusive benefit of Manual 
Therapy were expended by the AED on weekends and evenings – outside the standard work day 
or week. These hours were not captured by the standard time record form, but were nonetheless 
reimbursable and must be included within the auditors' analysis.

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy officials provided the referenced chart, which 
was not prepared contemporaneously, only after they became aware of the disallowance 
related to overlapping time. It lists additional hours worked on weekends and evenings, 
summarized by month. However, no documentation was provided to support the additional 
hours. Absent such documentation, we are unable to determine if the additional hours were 
actually worked. 

Moreover, the 2011-12 CFR does not reflect a full FTE for the AED's title/position, but 
rather .71 FTE reflective of discounted hours, as the auditors acknowledge. RSU requested an 
explanation of what appeared to be "under-reporting" and accepted the explanation as provided 
by the Agency via email.

Accordingly, we appreciate the adjustments made, but request reconsideration of the 
proposed disallowance.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The disallowance remains. 

Non-Program Related Compensation

We do not challenge the auditors' finding that certain costs associated with a specific 
administrative office worker had been inadvertently included within the CFR reported program 
expenses.

Nor do we challenge the inadvertent misclassification of certain salary costs as SEIT 
program costs rather than related service program expenses by the Agency's accountant 
consultant.

Other Than Personal Service Costs

Less-Than-Arm’s Lease Agreement

Manual Therapy does not challenge the auditors' determination that the rental payments for the 
Staten Island location reported on the CFR were above the owner's actual cost and should have been 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 25

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 6

reported as an unreimbursable expense.

Nor does Manual Therapy challenge the associated $10,287 disallowance which 
represents the property taxes that were separately claimed on the CFRs for the same Staten
Island location.

Unsupported Expenses

Manual Therapy provides the following challenges or explanations to the following 
auditors' findings:

Fiscal Year 2011-12

Manual Therapy concedes that we are unable to retrieve supporting documentation from 
our files for select expenses and appreciates OSC's success in obtaining invoices directly from 
several vendors which had proven less responsive to our requests.

Audit/Legal

Manual Therapy does not challenge that costs associated with building signage for day 
care services had been inadvertently reported as a Program cost ($5,042.70). However, our 
records indicate that the Day Care entity subsequently reimbursed Manual Therapy to the benefit 
of the SEIT program for such costs.

State Comptroller’s Comment - Regardless of whether the Day Care entity reimbursed Manual 
Therapy for the non-reimbursable sign, it was included on its CFR as an SEIT program expense 
and was reimbursed for this cost through its SED rate. 

The Center was, unfortunately, unable to retrieve from our records an invoice supporting 
the reported $2,388.38 in legal fees ($2,388.38).

Office Supplies

The Center is, unfortunately, unable to retrieve from its records the receipts for many of 
the items listed as office supplies while able to provide $1,755 of invoices as adjusted. Moreover, 
we recognize that some of the expenses identified by the auditors should, in fact, have been 
reported as allowable expenses under other non-program cost centers ($10,998.85).

Staff Development

Unfortunately, the staff member who benefited from the identified staff development is 
no longer associated with the Center and we are unable to obtain the requisite agendas, 
certificates of completion, attendance sheets and materials requested by OSC in support of the 
workshop and seminar expenses ($1,600.00) although the expenses were clearly Program related 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 26

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 7

and otherwise allowable.

Staff Travel

The Center does not challenge the auditors' assertion that insufficient documentation is 
available to support the costs and expenses associated with staff and personnel travel to the 
Department of Education for IEP related meetings or between program sites ($2,422.28).

Manual Therapy has strengthened its internal controls to assure compliance with the 
RCM travel documentation requirements.

Telephone

The Center is unable to provide the requisite fee invoice for telephone services for the 
2011-12 year, although the allocated costs were appropriately incurred and otherwise allowable 
($1,708.48).

Utilities

Although the expenses were appropriately incurred and clearly reasonable, the Center is 
unable to provide the requested fee invoice for utility services for the 2011-12 year in the amount 
of $120.00.

Other – Various

While the Center does not challenge select expenses identified by the auditors as lacking 
supporting documentation, Manual Therapy does challenge the following auditor's assertions:

• That printing expenses ($1,647.98) were not obviously related to program 
administration, including business cards for contact information and outreach;

• That select janitorial expenses related to the total funding of $13,185.80 were not 
appropriately incurred and invoiced merely because the substantiation provided was not 
contemporaneous with the costs when incurred; and

• That security system expenses ($2,298.00) were not appropriately incurred and clearly 
program related.

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy could not provide sufficient and/or 
contemporaneous documentation to support its office supplies, staff development, staff travel, 
telephone, utilities, and various other expenses, as required by the RCM. 

Credit Card Samples

The Center does not challenge the auditors' claim that a select number of credit card 
charges identified by the auditors lacked supporting invoices, however, we must clarify that most 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 27

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 8

of the sampled charges reflect payments for teacher and staff appreciation items purchased at the 
holidays including Starbucks gift cards, Macy's gift cards and other items.

Manual Therapy recognizes, nonetheless, that however well intentioned, such 
demonstrations of appreciation are not reimbursable under the RCM and should have been 
reported on the CFR as "non-allowable costs".

Fiscal Year 2012-13

Audit/Legal

The Center continues to challenge the auditors' assessment that certain accounting fees 
lacked substantiation ($3,975.55; $496.94). It would appear that the auditors' disallowance is not 
based on lack of support, as asserted in the Draft Report, but rather that the services were non-
audit in nature and provided by the same firm that conducted audit work, as prohibited by the 
RCM. We would request the basis of the disallowance be revised accordingly.

State Comptroller’s Comment - We have revised our report to indicate that the recommended 
disallowance was for non-audit services. The RCM prohibits reimbursement for non-audit 
services that are provided by the same firm that conducted an entity’s audit work. 

Manual Therapy had provided substantiation of certain other accounting fees ($993.89;
$9,441.94) from the accountant vendor. While we appreciate acknowledgement of $9,442 in 
such costs, we do not believe the lack of service dates, as related to the $993.89 invoice, is a fatal 
flaw especially where full substantiation was provided by the vendor.

State Comptroller’s Comment - Our recommended disallowance was for expenses that were 
reported in an incorrect accounting period, rather than for lack of service dates. The RCM 
requires that providers use the accrual basis of accounting. This means that expenses must be 
reflected in the accounting period in which they were incurred. Including an April 2011 invoice 
for services related to 2009-10 on the CFR for 2011-12 is inconsistent with the accrual basis of 
accounting. 

Insurance – General

The Center continues its efforts to obtain supporting invoices from the insurance vendor 
($2,351.54).

Office Supplies and Postage

While the Center does not challenge the auditors' assertion that certain office expenses 
lack supporting documentation, we must clarify that select expenses incurred were associated 
with items more generally reimbursed through standard "petty cash" protocols, including 
emergency snow-removal and plumbing expenses which were included in the auditors' total 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 28

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 9

finding of $20,523.00 (to the extent of $13,551.70).

Manual Therapy has strengthened its accounting policies to enhance compliance with the 
RCM supporting documentation requirements.

Credit Card Sample

The Center reiterates the legitimacy of the costs reimbursed through credit cards, as set 
out above (2011-12) while recognizing the costs should have been reported as "non-
reimbursable" on the CFR.

Staff Development

The Center sets out again here, as set out related to 2011-12 expenses, our assertion that 
the continuing education/staff development costs incurred by certain teacher staff which were 
legitimate costs although lacking the requisite program materials, certificates of completion, etc. 
($900.00)

Staff Travel

Manual Therapy sets out again as set out related to 2011-12 expenses, its 
acknowledgment that we were unable to provide additional substantiation of 2012-13 staff travel 
expenses as we are unable to communicate with those staff members either as a result of 
termination or services, or non-responsiveness ($2,672.00).

Utilities

The Center sets out again as set out related to 2011-12 expenses, its comments around 
substantiation of certain utility costs. While we were able to provide the auditors with service 
invoices for the more immediate audited years, the utility companies do not retain business 
records for the more remote audit years ($590.00).

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy did not provide sufficient documentation to 
support its staff development, staff travel, and utilities expenses, as required by the RCM. 

 
Janitorial Service

We again consider the auditors' challenge of the integrity of the invoices provided to be 
misplaced, as the providers of the service attested to the validity of the invoice statements 
through their signatures ($19,236.61).

State Comptroller’s Comment - Documentation to support these expenses, which were 
purportedly incurred in 2012-13, was prepared by Manual Therapy in August 2018. The 
documentation was then provided to the janitors for their review and signature. This is not 
consistent with the RCM documentation requirements. 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 29

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 10

Fiscal Year 2013-14

Office Supplies and Postage

Manual Therapy is unfortunately unable to provide an itemized receipt for certain Home 
Depot charges ($84.31) which were incurred for administrative office usage.

Staff Development

While Manual Therapy provided the auditors with the invoice associated with certain 
staff development costs ($800.00), we are unable to share additional supporting documentation.

• • • • • • •
We also respectfully request, however, that the summary narrative describing the above 

mentioned recommended disallowances around advertisements be revised to remove reference to 
Exhibit 2 consistent with assurances made during the exit conferences as the Exhibit is 
unnecessary and provocative, especially in light of our acceptance of the finding.

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy officials are mistaken. No assurances were 
made during the exit conference that Exhibit 2 (now titled Exhibit B) would be removed from our 
report. 

Non-Program Related Expenses

Manual Therapy does not challenge the auditors' findings relating to the following 
expenses:

Fiscal Year 2011-12

• We do not challenge the auditors' assertion that $47,390 in salary expenses for a 
clinician providing certain therapeutic services had been inadvertently reported as a 
program cost and should have been allocated to the "related service" cost center;

State Comptroller’s Comment - The $47,930 (reported as $47,390 by Manual Therapy in its 
response) should have been reported on the CFR under “Other Programs,” rather than Related 
Services. We have revised our report to reflect this change. 

• We do not challenge the auditors' finding that $1,153 in costs associated with  pens 
and pencils displaying a logo had been misreported as an allowable program expense;

• We do not challenge the auditors' finding that only 2/3 of certain security system 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 30

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 11

expenses should have been allocated to program, consistent with shared use of space 
standards, resulting in a proposal disallowance of $1,053; and

• We do not challenge the auditors' proposed disallowance of $65 for examination table 
paper which had been misreported as a program expense.

Fiscal Year 2012-13

• As stated above, we do not challenge the auditors' finding regarding misallocation of 
certain security system expenses ($1,666);

• Manual Therapy Center does not challenge the auditors' proposed disallowance of
$1,023 in costs associated with certain advertising costs for therapeutic professionals 
which should have been allocated to the related cost center;

• We do not challenge the proposed disallowance of $61 associated with certain trash 
collection expenses which should have been allocated proportionate to use and 
benefit; and

• We do not challenge the proposed disallowance of $30 which had been inadvertently 
reported as a program cost

Fiscal Year 2013-14

For all the reasons identified above, we do not challenge the auditors' findings that $781 
in security system expenses, $55 in clinical service supply costs, and $37 in trash collection 
expenses were erroneously reported as program costs and should have been allocated as 
reimbursable costs to other cost centers.

Manual Therapy Center has strengthened its internal controls and protocols to assure 
expenses are properly allocated consistent with the Reimbursable Cost Manual. It is worth 
noting, however, that reimbursement of SEIT program expenses has been revised since the 
audited years from cost-based to regional rates, further guarding against excessive 
reimbursement based upon misallocation of expenses.

Depreciation Expenses

Manual Therapy is unable to challenge the auditors' findings that certain depreciation 
expenses were not adequately documented or were incorrectly calculated as we have been unable 
to obtain a response from the Accountant vendor who had provided the depreciation expense 
information to be reported on the CFR. ($19,308 (2011-12); $18,634 (2012-13); $14,090 (2013-
14); $1,442 (calculated error)).



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 31

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 12

Insufficiently Documented Expenses

Fiscal Year 2011-12

Janitorial expenses

As set out above, we challenge the auditors' rejection of the restated invoices provided in 
support of the janitorial service costs, as the information required by the RCM was, in fact, 
restated on the document and the integrity of the details was confirmed by the individuals 
performing the services through their signatures ($15,396).

State Comptroller’s Comment - Manual Therapy provided invoices totaling $1,974 out of the 
$15,396. The provided documentation was for 2011-12; however, it was prepared by Manual 
Therapy in August 2018, and provided to the janitors for their review and signature. 

Various Consulting Costs

The Center acknowledges again, that while we provided the auditors with appropriate 
invoices for certain staff workshop and seminar expenses ($300.00; $1,000.00) we are unable to 
provide the additional substantiating materials including seminar agendas, certificates of 
completion or attendance sign-in sheets.

The Center restates its position relating to certain accounting fees challenged by the
auditors ($2,407.48; $1,480.79) that the invoice provided was sufficiently detailed to warrant 
allowance unless, as the auditors' assert, the services were not eligible for reimbursement as they 
were non-audit services provided by the auditor vendor.

State Comptroller’s Comment – We have revised our report to move $3,888 in recommended 
disallowances from “Insufficiently Supported Expenses” to “Non-Audit Accounting Services.”  
This does not affect the overall recommended disallowance.

The Center similarly asserts the sufficiency of detail provided in invoices relating to CFR 
preparation services; more specifically, the adequacy of the description of the project and fee for 
services rendered ($6,687.45). We disagree with the auditors' assertion that the costs should have 
been accrued.

State Comptroller’s Comment – The RCM requires that providers use the accrual basis of 
accounting. This means that expenses must be reflected in the accounting period for which they 
were incurred, regardless of when they are paid. Including an April 2011 invoice for services 
related to 2009-10 on the CFR for 2011-12 is not consistent with the accrual basis of accounting.   

 
 
 



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 32

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 13

Legal Costs

As relates to specific legal services provided ($996.45), the Center had provided 
amplification of the original vendor invoice which has been prepared by the law offices in 
question and provided further detail as requested. Moreover, as the invoice reflects, these 
services required an expertise not held by management staff.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The legal costs Manual Therapy refers to are for 2013-14, not 
2011-12.  RCM Section III(1)(C)(2) requires payments to be supported by itemized invoices that 
indicate the specific services actually provided, including the dates of service. The invoice 
provided by Manual Therapy does not include the dates services were provided. 

Technical Services

The Center had also provided a detailed invoice in support of IT service costs ($600.00) 
which reflected a significant portion of the RCM elements of substantiation, but for the dates of 
service. We believe taken as a whole, the invoice complies substantially with the RCM 
requirements.

State Comptroller’s Comment - The IT/Technical Services referred to by Manual Therapy were 
for 2013-14, not 2011-12. RCM Section III(1)(C)(2) requires payments to be supported by 
itemized invoices that indicate the specific services actually provided, including the dates of 
service. The invoice provided does not include the dates services were provided. 

Non-Audit Accounting Services

Manual Therapy does not challenge the auditors' finding that the RCM severely restricts 
the engagement of accounting consultants.

However, we believe this restriction to be overbroad and unnecessarily limits the work 
which may be performed in a sector with few experts, especially where, as here, there is an 
abundance of caution taken by the accounting firm to assure the integrity of the work performed. 
($8,117)

Manual Therapy has improved its fiscal protocols to assure these discrete services are 
provided by separate vendors.

Non-Allowable Payroll Taxes

We .do not challenge the auditors' finding that $48 in payroll tax refund was inadvertently 
included in the total payroll tax reported on the CFR.



2016-S-38

Division of State Government Accountability 33

GREENBERGTRAURIG,LLP ■ ATTORNEYS ATLAW • WWW.GTLAW.COM

Kenrick Sifontes
December 13, 2018
Page | 14

• • • • • • •
We appreciate this opportunity to review the Draft Report and to provide comment.

PAM/erb
ALB 2165255v1

cc: Hal Mattot, NYSED 
James Kampf, NYSED


	TMP1802051560
	TMB389304950
	TMB719522580
	TMB547777596
	TMP1145364361
	TMB1030564529
	TMB254191422
	TMB1617637727
	TMB1343692797
	TMP1904064005
	TMP1007274374
	TMB898526610
	TMB378802182
	TMB385625852
	TMB431277246
	TMB1830514442
	TMB1358111739
	TMB1605018453
	TMB1693502096
	TMB1263338952
	TMB700801663
	TMB1989946191
	TMB856821577
	TMB1468659171
	TMB1590431398
	TMB1944710785
	TMB1708425377
	TMB5099239
	TMB275345683
	TMB151793176
	TMP558360126
	TMP362503810
	TMP2114102187
	TMB1662903320
	TMB1497527242
	TMB1944641822
	TMP1674968680
	TMB1713449379
	TMB1602091569
	TMB1816470502
	TMB2053359399
	TMB1169307580
	TMB364184940
	TMB146650636
	TMP1363670267
	TMB219676472
	TMB674386324
	TMP1436112002
	TMB39258575
	TMB1429693521
	TMB1046140874
	TMP1565143275
	TMB835162977
	TMB102473483
	TMB517109857
	TMB1504618175
	TMB1846110175
	TMP644746651
	TMB1534139310
	TMB1595356250
	TMP1964203304
	TMB49276392
	TMB786011397
	TMB833699535
	TMB1402823418
	TMB430287956
	TMB314815672
	TMB832087368
	TMB176003658
	TMB1875463197
	TMB1594802336
	TMB709504763
	TMB1133585652
	TMB490022066
	TMB1569158599
	TMB591984936
	TMB1142090452
	TMB525981070
	TMB403249740
	TMB1397245502
	TMB839544714
	TMB1044746395
	TMB1026499630
	TMB729352896
	TMB114153042
	TMB1312826758
	TMB324863676
	TMB226767405
	TMB281645626
	TMB1617973953
	TMB638882084
	TMB1262785038
	TMB1747153951
	TMB1758902473
	TMB858265631
	TMP737719770
	TMB715171030
	TMB409855722
	TMB1242451954
	TMB2105784888
	TMB1525050409
	TMB611794293
	TMB105954281
	TMP1950407239
	TMB674069486
	TMP1619200319
	TMB1813009092
	TMB333734889
	TMP1552256738
	TMB463507577
	TMB1200815884
	TMP1206848564
	TMB646764007
	TMP639267885
	TMB606839254
	TMB1906803388
	TMB1827794447
	TMB1954758789
	TMB1885194363
	TMB160476888
	TMB1356430609
	TMB1825777091
	TMB656812011
	TMB1580047168
	TMB1107338426
	TMB1655308048
	TMB788869318
	TMP241166959
	TMB1151466004
	TMB1118513646
	TMB589868430
	TMB568645206
	TMB260422402
	TMB1475819067
	TMB1290040942
	TMB2046001203
	TMB1108010878
	TMP1562117241
	TMP1097477923
	TMB292148394
	TMB806156980
	TMB243619691
	TMB196336742
	TMB1249157086
	TMB1193675376
	TMB78678989
	TMB242947239
	TMB2025064630
	TMB1589491683
	TMB13347575
	TMB302364511
	TMB400262482
	TMB1819121534
	TMB1085026762
	TMB1455802821
	TMB1685956399
	TMB1679824569
	TMB1875245509
	TMB967606085
	TMB1552237350
	TMB1212930819
	TMB844519141
	TMB1255357879
	TMP731083601
	TMB1372491905
	TMB2103164043
	TMB1556153524
	TMP666454826
	TMP93097931
	TMB1343791947
	TMB527325974
	TMB127543918
	TMB1744216268
	TMB569535346
	TMB1080052335
	TMB233235461
	TMB903886838
	TMB1410972604
	TMB957152892
	TMP1677708063
	TMB566647238
	TMB1886737567
	TMB1487765889
	TMB1611199858
	TMB1144978560
	TMB1192765848
	TMB611240379
	TMB756302761
	TMB147204550
	TMB1882741631
	TMB1703787176
	TMB888696294
	TMB1477480809
	TMB931845381
	TMB668472182
	TMB1926800246
	TMB35025563
	TMB36370467
	TMB571216476
	TMB1850006961
	TMB2069390508
	TMB2090663307
	TMB1671002931
	TMB639485573
	TMB2127512451
	TMB191411890
	TMB975063431
	TMB824442521
	TMB1577307785
	TMB743297686
	TMP1896033357
	TMB1432700167
	TMB1259155515
	TMB569653884
	TMP2033045703
	TMB559536917
	TMB1346550718
	TMB1443321473
	TMB155689962
	TMB384112835
	TMP1296894799
	TMB833264159
	TMB1631869168
	TMB1840849097
	TMB516101179
	TMB24542183
	TMB487470184
	TMB573936471
	TMB1638000998
	TMB1796404681
	TMB1077293564
	TMB61173639
	TMB1903727779
	TMB337819176
	TMB616619995
	TMB1117554543
	TMB187446141
	TMB1327730651
	TMB1302610641
	TMB582727922
	TMB1268837106
	TMP625945972
	TMB1363956918
	TMB70747491
	TMB1047890967
	TMB729165395
	TMB166677681
	TMB798076757
	TMB1202596164
	TMB1506467418
	TMB1794169637
	TMB1043203191
	TMB1270261772
	TMB2111164504
	TMB537641241
	TMB1250501990
	TMB676453255
	TMB1153147134
	TMB741735094
	TMB1791380679
	TMP1159378114
	TMB455793767
	TMB1982301344
	TMB1132764475
	TMP1908029754
	TMB1305666862
	TMB1399797384
	TMB2037901592
	TMB227894621
	TMB460382393
	TMB154176945
	TMB1018281481
	TMB1891494306
	TMB167231595
	TMB1498130731
	TMB1244202047
	TMB1693956860
	TMB102928247
	TMP766083502
	TMP1076422812
	TMB727958417
	TMB135040040
	TMB1807797589
	TMB1236201586
	TMB1611635234
	TMB319503448
	TMP1992181235
	TMB226530329
	TMB1092869909
	TMB644597926
	TMB820190121
	TMB1391380935
	TMB402428563
	TMB1815056635
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit A
	Notes to Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Manual Therapy Center, Inc. and State Comptroller’s Comments

